IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(APPLICATION FOR VACATING STAY)

IN

## WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 264 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

RAJINI BRIAN CASTELLINO

...PETITIONER

ITEM NO.

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE - REPORT

It is submitted that the application in the Writ Petition above-mentioned was listed before the court on 15.05.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The original petitioner shall file reply this application within four weeks from today.

List the matter on 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2015.

Ad-interim granted earlier is modified to the effect that the official liquidator is permitted to proceed with the liquidation proceedings."

Accordingly certified copy has been issued to all the respondents. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed requisite reply so far.

It is submitted in pursuant of order dated 6.5.2015, notice has been issued returnable for 13.07.2015 to all the seven respondents by speed post. M/s Rajeev M. Roy & Arun Aggarwal, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.3, 5 and 6 respectively. MR.Rajeev M. Roy, Advocate has on 29.6.2015 filed Couunter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.3 in Writ Petition (Copy is being circulated herewith). Respondent Nos. 1,2,4 and 7 have been served by Speed Post.

Service of notice is complete.

As the matter is on board, hence this Office Report.

Dated this the 30th day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate

Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, Advocate

Mr. Arun Aggarwal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR